## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## Department of Consumer Affairs Title 16. Professional and Vocational Regulations Division 11. Dental Hygiene Board of California

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF MODIFIED TEXT OF PROPOSED REGULATIONS REGARDING MOBILE DENTAL HYGIENE CLINICS; ISSUANCE OF APPROVAL AND REGISTERED DENTAL HYGIENIST IN ALTERNATIVE PRACTICE, PHYSICAL FACILITY REGISTRATION.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Dental Hygiene Board of California (Board) has proposed modifications to proposed regulations California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 16, sections 1116 (Mobile Dental Hygiene Clinics; Issuance of Approval) and 1116.5 (Registered Dental Hygienist in Alternative Practice, Physical Facility Registration.)

- Modified Text: 16 CCR Section 1116, Mobile Dental Hygiene Clinics; Issuance of Approval.
- Modified Text: 16 CCR Section 1116.5, Registered Dental Hygienist in Alternative Practice, Physical Facility Registration.

Materials regarding this proposal can be found at <a href="https://www.dhbc.ca.gov/lawsregs/index.shtml">https://www.dhbc.ca.gov/lawsregs/index.shtml</a> or by requesting them from the contact person identified below.

Any person who wishes to comment on the proposed amendments may do so by submitting written comments between April 26, 2024, and May 11, 2024, to the following:

Contact Name: Adina A. Pineschi-Petty, DDS Address: 2005 Evergreen St., Ste.1350

Sacramento, CA 95815

Phone Number: 916-576-5002 Fax number: 916-623-4093

Email Address: adina.petty@dca.ca.gov

Please note comments should be restricted to the most recent amendments made to the proposed regulations. The Board is not required to respond to comments on other aspects of the proposed regulations received in response to this notice.

Any comments previously submitted remain in the rulemaking file and will be responded to by the Board's staff as part of the Final Statement of Reasons. All written comments received by May 11, 2024, that pertain to these modifications will be reviewed and responded to by the Board's staff as part of the compilation of the rulemaking file.

This notice is given pursuant to the requirements of Government Code section 11346.8, subdivision (c), and California Code of Regulations, Title 1, section 44.

DATED: April 25, 2024

Anthony Luna

**Executive Officer** 

Dental Hygiene Board of California